RESOLUTION NO. 41

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PAIMER, ALASKA

WHEREAS, the City of Palmer, Alaska, having previously resolved by Resolution No. 14, that the City of Palmer should undertake the construction of certain public works described as a water works and sewer system; and

WHEREAS, previously and on January 29, 1952, an election was held in which the qualified electors and those qualified electors who owned real and personal property in the City of Palmer and whose names appeared on the last tax assessment roll for the City of Palmer, approved the construction of a water works system which water works system is in a process of construction; and,

WHEREAS, certain changes, deletions and additions are necessary in the engineering plans of the water works system; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Palmer, after a careful consideration of the present needs of the community of Palmer, have determined that the following changes, deletions and additions are necessary and that the Alaska Public Works administration should be petitioned by resolution to authorize such changes, deletions and additions, and that such changes, deletions and additions are as follows:

Request #1 - "Delete the 200' of 2" WSP and blow -off valve running South from Fairview Ave. on Snodgrass St. and tie existing steel line into 6x2x6 tee.

This line duplicates a 2" steel line existing at this location.

Approximate value of deletion:

200' of 2" WSP @ \$6.92/ft. - \$1384.00

Request #2 - "Delete 875'/WSP on Coop St. between Colony St. East and Walker St. as well as the one (1) fire hydrant and connected into existing 6" WSP extending across tracks from Susitna Ave. at a point approximately 150' from end of line."

The indication at the present time is that the Coop will not be utilizing City Water and are amply protected by their own fire protection system. A future connection into their 4" WSP on Walker St. can be made if desired and thus energize their entire system from that 10" main.

Approximate value of deletion:

875' of 6" WSP @\$6.92/ft. -\$6055.00 1 only Fire Hydrant @ 566.00 566.00 TOTAL - \$6621.00

Request #3 - "Delete the 6" and 3" line North of Moose Creek Road and South of the Glenn Highway between Valley St. and Bailey Hill St. Add a 6" loop through new alleys and along South side of Glenn Highway."

This area has been subdivided and commercial construction is indicated in the area.

Approximate value of deletion:

530' of 6" WSP. @ \$7.42/ft. - \$3932.00 600' of 3" WSP. @ 7.12/ft. - 4272.00 TOTAL - \$8204.00

Approximate value of addition:

900' of 6" WSP. @ \$7.42/ft. - \$6498.00 6498.00

New Deletion \$1806.00

Request #4 - "Reroute 6" WSP North of Wolverine Ave. on Valley St. West-erly along Wolverine Ave. for the 360' shown and delete the 70' of 3" WSP shown. Install the frost-proff blow-off on the extreme westerly end of the 6" WSP." This will service approximately 8 units rather than the 2 on the line as shown.

Approximate value of deletion:

70' of 3" WSP. @ \$7.12/ft.

498.00

Request #5 - "Delete 1071' of 6" WSP shown in the Riverside subdivision extending from angle point on West side of Railroad Crossing to Westerly end of subdivision as shown."

This deletion is requested as it serves only 2 units in the entire area.

Approximate value of deletion:

1071' of 6" WSP. @\$7.42/ft. - \$7,946.00

Request #6 - "Change 3" WSP on Snodgrass St. running North from Coop Ave. to 6" WSP." This line will be extended in the future through a subdivision.

Net addition \$195.00

Total Net Deletion; as shown above in requests No. 1 through 6 -\$18,060.00

Request #7 - (Additional request)

"Change 4" to 6"WSP (730') Wasilla Road to Lazy ^{M}t . Ave. along Fiesler $\tilde{S}t$."

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Palmer, the governing body of said city, as follows:

That the Alaska Public Works Administration authorize changes to be made in the engineering plans for the water works system of the City of Palmer, and that said changes be authorized and the plans corrected according to the above specified changes, deletions and additions, and that the contractor be furnished authorization to make such changes, deletions and additions to the construction project. All to the end of providing for the City of Palmer, Alaska, a water works system adapted to the present needs of said City of Palmer and the residents thereof.

This resolution adopted by unanimous vote of the Council this 10th day of March, 1953.

/s/Alfred V. Hagen
Mayor of the City of Palmer

ATTEST:

L.K. Mooers Clerk of the City of Palmer